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The Council and the National Health Service in 
Darlington are writing a plan to say how they will 
spend their money to support children, young 
people and adults with a learning disability 

This is the first time there has been a 
plan in Darlington that looks at children 
and adults together. 

People with a learning disability should 
be given the support they need to have 
the same chances in life as people who 
are not disabled. 

Most people with a learning disability 
get the support they need from their 
family and friends. 

However some people need some extra 
help. This plan is about getting that 
extra help. 

The plan is that money should be spent 
on making sure things happen rather 
than saying how much should be spent 
on certain things. 
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For example the plan says that more 
people with a learning disability should 
have a paid job. 

Over the past 10 years many children, 
young people, adults and their families 
feel their lives are getting better, 
however there is still a long way to go. 

Between them the Council and the 
National Health Service spend about 
£12 million a year on specialist support 
for children, young people and adults 
with a learning disability and their 
carers. 

The Council and National Health Service 
want to make sure they use their money 
in the best way for children, young 
people and adults with a learning 
disability which is why this plan has been 
written. 

The plan includes ideas that were 
thought up by children and young 
people in Darlington and by the 
Learning Disability Partnership Board. 

These ideas are: 
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l	 People with a learning disability 
will have as much choice and 
control over the health and social 
care support they receive as 
possible.   

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 Making sure everyone who wants 
one can have a personal budget 

n	 Make sure people can buy the 
support they need locally 

n	 Make sure that most people are 
offered support close to where they 
live. 

 

l	 Young people with a learning 
disability will be supported to 
move into adulthood (transitions) 

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 Everyone leaving school who wants 
one will have a person centred plan 

n	 Change how the Council support 
young people in transition by joining 
up children and adult services 

n	 More people will leave school and 
get a job.
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l	 Professionals and carers will work 
together to ensure carers can 
continue to support the person 
they care for, while also having a 
life beyond their caring role. 

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 Carers will play a part in reviews and 
person centred planning 

n	 Carers will play a part in developing 
services 

n	 Carers will be given the support they 
need to keep healthy. 

l	 More people with a learning 
disability in Darlington will have a 
paid job 

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 More people will get a paid job 

n	 People will have the information and 
advice they need to get a job 

n	 People will know how they can get a 
job if that’s what they want to do. 
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l	 People with a learning disability in 
Darlington will be supported to 
keep physically and emotionally 
healthy. 

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 Make sure people can get an annual 
health check 

n	 Health and social services will work 
closer together 

n	 Make sure that people have access 
to the local programmes to improve 
health and wellbeing. 

l	 People with a learning disability 
will have some choice about where 
and with who they live 

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 The Council will work with people to 
understand what sort of housing 
people need in the future 

n	 People will have more choice about 
the types of places they can live in, 
including extra care and their own 
property 

n	 Fewer people will live in residential 
care 
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l	 People with a learning disability 
are living their lives in their own 
community making use of universal 
services to meet their health and 
social care needs 

Things we might do to make this happen 
include: 

n	 People have access to the transport 
they need to “have a life” 

n	 People who run services in the 
community will know how they can 
support people with a learning 
disability use their services. 

n	 Make sure that people who have 
different needs due to their age, 
sexuality, culture or belief are also met. 

l	 People will experience the health 
and social care support they receive 
as joined up and seamless 

Things we might do to make this happen 
include: 

n	 Health and social care will be more 
joined up 

n	 There will be better partnership 
working 

n	 Services will be checked to make sure 
they do what they are expected to. 
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l	 The Council and National Health 
Service will work together to make 
sure that any local resources are 
used well and offer value for 
money 

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 Review the services that the Council 
currently provides 

n	 Review the services the Council buys 
from other providers 

n	 Look at different ways of providers 
and people working together for 
example using an Individual Service 
Fund. 

l	 People with a learning disability 
will be seen as equal citizens and 
be supported to lead a fulfilling 
life 

Things we might do to make this 
happen include: 

n	 Support people to live in ordinary 
streets in their own communities 

n	 Make sure good advocacy and 
support is available 

n	 People will have most of their needs 
met through their own support and 
not only that which is provided by 
Health or Social Care. 
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l	 Work is done with people at an early 
stage to stop problems from 
happening or getting worse (early 
intervention and prevention) 

Things we might do to make this happen 
include: 

n	 People will be supported to get a job 

n	 Most people will get support when 
they need it for the rest of their life 
unless they need it 

n	 More people will be using the latest 
gadgets to keep independent and safe 
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The best way of making sure that 
people get the support they 
need is through working in 
partnership. 

The Strategy will make sure that 
those people with Autism get the 
support they need. 

The Council and the National 
Health Service spend more than 
£12 million a year on supporting 
people with a learning disability. 

There are real pressures on the 
budget and it is likely that over 
the next few years there will be 
less to spend, this strategy will 
look at the best ways to spend 
the money. 

To deliver the support that 
people want will mean that the 
workforce will need new skills and 
training to make sure they can do 
a great job. 

Those people who need support 
to keep safe will be given the 
assistance they need. 
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What happens next?
 

The Council and the National Health 
Service will write some plans that say 
how these outcomes will be met. Some 
of the outcomes identified will be met 
through other plans that are being 
written. For example plans to keep 
people safe will be met through any 
community safety plans. The Council 
and National Health Service will make 
sure that children,young people and 
adults with a learning disability and their 
family and carers are involved in the 
development of these plans. 

If you want a full copy of the strategy 
you can find it at: 

www.darlington.gov.uk 

Images provided by Darlington Borough Council
 
Community Art Project
 

Front and back cover Art by Matthew Beadon.
 

All other images by Stephen Musynski.
 

All used with kind permission.
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Hindi 
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If English is not 
your first language 
and you would like 
more information 
about this 
document, or if 
you require 
information in 
large print, Braille 
or on tape please 
contact the Policy 
Unit on 388017. 

This document will be made available 
on request in Braille, tape or large print. 
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